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1		Introduction
CB: # QoE3_ASN
- Check the details
[bookmark: _GoBack]- Approve the CRs if agreeable
(CU - moderator)
Summary of offline disc R3-223686 rev in R3-223803
2		For the Chairman’s Notes
Agree the following CRs:
· R3-223638
· R3-223640
· R3-224005(revision of R3-223785, add CATT as co-source)

3		Phase II Discussion
R3-223512 and R3-223785(revision of R3-223665) propose the same correction on removing the “id-UEAppLayerMeasConfigInfo” and only one of them can be agreed, based on the discussion of first round, the moderator proposes to agree R3-223785. Please fill in the table in case you have any comment on it. 
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment

	Ericsson
	See comment
	We should agree the 3512, to distribute the agreed CRs among as many companies as possible.

	CATT
	
	Support E///’s proposal. Even it is simple CR, we may give more chance to the early submitted CR and involve more companies in the CR contribution

	ZTE
	Yes
	Now that 3512 and 3785 are proposing the same correction, it would be fine we agree either of them. But let’s also respect the proposal from our moderator——there must be some reason why Moderator selects one instead of the other. 
Let me guess the reason why moderator suggest agreeing our paper:
· Our paper uses the latest CR template v12.2, while 3512 is using an old version v12.0
· The indications for the ‘Start of Change’ and ‘End of change’ are missed in 3512.
So if a beauty contest is really needed between the two CRs, we think our paper 3785 is better, and the suggestion from Moderator is fair enough. Even if we really are going to agree 3512, at least a revision should be applied... For the sake of saving time, our suggestion is to agree 3785 directly.

For the reason Ericsson raised about distributing the agreed CRs, as I know CATT is also tasked to provide a CR for 38.413 on QMC capability, we don’t think agreeing 3512 is a way of distributing the agreed CRs among companies either.

	Nokia
	No
	Unless we're mistaken the proposed change is a simple XnAP ASN.1 editorial correction without any impact. If there is no other XnAP correction related to QoE at this meeting, we can safely move the correction to the XnAP rapporteur correction CR and hence save one CR.  

	Huawei
	No strong view
	Fine to follow moderator’s proposal

	
	
	



Summary：
5 companies responded, 2 companies think we can agree R3-223512 while 2 companies are fine to agree R3-223785, and one company points out it can be moved to the XnAP rapporteur correction CR. The moderator proposes we can agree each of these two CR.
The R3-223785 is revised in R3-224005 with the change below:
CR rev. no.: 2,
added CATT as co-source
After the hard work of CATT and ZTE, the moderator believes that R3-224005(revision of R3-223785, add CATT as co-source) can be agreed.
Proposal: R3-224005 can be agreed.

For R3-223135, since all the changes are related to stage3 discussion, the moderator thinks this document is under the discussion in CB QoE2. Thus the moderator proposes to note R3-223135. Please fill in the table in case you have any comment on it. 
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment

	Ericsson
	OK
	

	CATT
	OK
	

	ZTE
	OK
	

	Nokia
	OK
	agree, and as we commented under CB QoE2, the best and simplest way to address the issue of ASN.1 name alignment (which is the topic of 3135), is to include the RRC IE (RAN-VisibleMeasurements-r17 IE) as an octet string directly in the F1AP message.

	Huawei
	Yes
	This change was covered and addressed in CB#2

	
	
	



Summary：
5 companies responded, and all of companies agree to note R3-223135 since it has been covered in CB#2.

In R3-223639, the” QMC Configuration Information IE” coding is extended for future proof, and it doesn’t touch any tabular changes. The moderator proposes to continue discussing whether to make this ASN coding extendable?
Companies are welcome to share views on whether R3-223639 can be agreed.
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment

	Ericsson
	Partly agreeable
	· Please use ‘Info’ rather than ‘Information’.
· We would like to know what the problem with ‘List’ is? The proposed changes introduce misalignment between tabular and asn.1.
· The asn.1 should be aligned with both the tabular and the asn.1 in XnAP. Mismatches:
In NGAP CR
QMCConfigInfo ::= SEQUENCE {
uEAppLayerMeasInformation UEAppLayerMeasInformation,
	iE-Extensions		ProtocolExtensionContainer { { QMCConfigInfo-ExtIEs} } OPTIONAL,
	...
}

vs (in XnAP)
QMCConfigInfo ::= SEQUENCE {
 uEAppLayerMeasInfoList   UEAppLayerMeasInfoList,
	iE-Extensions    ProtocolExtensionContainer { {QMCConfigInfo-ExtIEs} }
}

Also: 
· NGAP: UEAppLayerMeasInfoItem 
· XnAP: UEAppLayerMeasInfo-Item

	CATT
	No
	After more thinking, the original one already is extendable structure.

	ZTE
	
	We have similar concern as Ericsson mentioned. Maybe more clarification is needed. 
The ASN.1 in XnAP (marked as blue in Ericsson’s comment) looks fine. Why do we have to make NG and Xn misaligned?

	Nokia
	No
	The proposal in 3639 adds one additional possibility for extensibility of the NGAP signalling, but we think this need would disappear with proper IE naming where it would be clear that the IEs should simply convey QoE related information (and not potentially e.g. UE application layer information vs. network application layer information or similar).

	Huawei
	Yes
	Try to explain in more detail:
	IE/Group Name
	Presence
	Range
	IE type and reference
	Semantics description

	UE Application Layer Measurement Information
	
	1
	
	

	>UE Application Layer Measurement Information List	Comment by ZTE: The IE names are not the same in our current 38.413. Do you mean we should update the IE name in this way? To align with the ASN.1 you proposed.
	
	1..<maxnoofUEAppLayerMeas>
	
	

	>>UE Application Layer Measurement Information Item
	M
	
	9.3.1.224
	

	>>xxxx-level 3 extended
	
	
	
	This was possible with current coding

	>yyy-level 2 extended
	
	
	
	This is NOT possible with current coding

	Zzz-level 1 extended
	
	
	
	This was possible with current coding



From the above tabular, we could see that based on the current ASN.1 coding, it is impossible to extend yyy-level 2. Again, our intention is just to make ASN.1 coding extensible, as proponent, we are not dying for the change, it is just ASN.1 coding optimization.






	ZTE
	
	To Huawei:
Thanks for further clarification. We now understand that in current specification, the level 2 extension as you mentioned is not allowed.
So your proposal makes some sense to us. But the tabular you copied in your comment is actually not the same in our current 38.413. Do you mean that the IE name in tabular should also been updated?
One last question, if companies agree your proposed change for ASN.1 in 38.413, do we also need to align 38.423. Your paper for 38.423 ASN.1 correction proposed a common way of correction, which is not aligned with your proposal for 38.413 somehow...

-- Q

QMCConfigInfo ::= SEQUENCE {
	uEAppLayerMeasInfoList				UEAppLayerMeasInfoList,
	iE-Extensions		ProtocolExtensionContainer { { QMCConfigInfo-ExtIEs} } OPTIONAL,	Comment by ZTE: zzz-level 1 extended
	...
}

QMCConfigInfo-ExtIEs NGAP-PROTOCOL-EXTENSION ::= {
	...
}

UEAppLayerMeasInfoList ::= SEQUENCE (SIZE(1..maxnoofUEAppLayerMeas)) OF UEAppLayerMeasInfoItem

UEAppLayerMeasInfoItem ::= SEQUENCE {
	uEAppLayerMeasInfo		UEAppLayerMeasInfo,
	iE-Extensions		ProtocolExtensionContainer { { UEAppLayerMeasInfoItem-ExtIEs} } OPTIONAL,	Comment by ZTE: xxxx- level 3 Extended
	...
}

UEAppLayerMeasInfoItem-ExtIEs NGAP-PROTOCOL-EXTENSION::= {
	...
}




	Huawei
	
	To ZTE,
Actually, all Huawei’s three ASN.1 change CRs, in addition to some small corrections, are targeting the same purpose of extending, but the CRs were based on the existing tabular architecture, trying to optimize the ASN.1 coding, so I am not sure if further any alignments are needed, I suppose no.
For the naming, yes, I will just follow the agreements reached in the CB to align them.



Summary：
5 companies responded, and 2 companies disagree with the CR and 2 companies show concern on the mismatch between the tabular and ASN.1 architecture, and 1 company agrees to it with more clarification on making ASN.1 coding extensible for ASN.1 coding optimization. The majority don’t agree with the extension and think current ASN architecture is fine.


For R3-223640, the moderator proposes
(1) agree to remove “id-QoEInformationList” in clause 9.4.5 under the first round discussion. 
(2) whether to make the QoEInformationList extendable for future proof?
Companies are welcome to share views on above 2 proposals.
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment

	Ericsson
	OK
	If agreed, needs to be added into the 3781 in CB#2.

	CATT
	Yes
	

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	(1): Yes (this import is not used)
(2): No, see comment
	(2): No, because the QOE INFORMATION TRANSFER message is already extendible. The proposed additional IE level is not useful because the proposed extension would remain at the top level (and e.g. not within the list). If any additional top level information needs to be added in the future, it would be better to add it as a new IE directly in the QOE INFORMATION TRANSFER message definition. 

	Huawei
	Yes
	Not sure why to add into 3781, they are different CB on different issues, as proponent, we think they should be treated separately.
To Nokia’s comments, please see comments to above question, there are different level of extensions. 

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary：
5 companies responded, 4 companies think R3-223640 can be agreed while 1 company disagree with the extension for QOE INFORMATION ASN. Since the majority agree with the CR, the moderator proposes to agree R3-223640.
Proposal: R3-223640 can be agreed.


4		Phase I Discussion
The discussion will include all the proposed corrections to the ASN.1 as directed by the chairlady [1-6]. The details need to be checked carefully.
[bookmark: _In-sequence_SDU_delivery]4.1 	CR to TS 38.413
As mentioned in R3-223135 [1], it will rely on the discussion results of CB: # QoE2_Stage3 on UE capability info and alignment of IE naming, the moderator suggests it can be discussed in CB#2 and further updated if needed.
Please fill in the table in case you have any comment on this CR[1]. 
	Company
	Comment

	CATT
	The CR for UE RADIO CAPABILITY INFO INDICATION is pure ASN.1 issue. Agree to handle in stage3 CB.
Also for “the Available RAN Visible QoE Metrics IE in ASN.1 coding” is not pure ASN.1 issue, the tabular needed be aligned. Check whether the stage3 CB include it?

	ZTE
	Agree to leave it to CB#QoE2.

	Huawei
	For capability, this leaves to CB#2; 
For the naming update, ok with the changes.

	Nokia
	We believe these proposals are all subject to discussions under QoE1 and QoE2 CBs, where in short our positions are: 
· Remove UE capability over NG: we agree
· RVQoE metric naming: we agree
· Overall IE renaming: see Nokia proposal in CB QoE2 (stage3) 

	Ericsson
	CB: # QoE2_Stage3

	Samsung
	Agree to leave it to CB#QoE2_Stage3.

	
	

	
	

	
	



Summary：
Six companies responded, all six companies agreed to leave the CR under CB#QoE2_Stage3 because it is subject to stage3 discussion. The moderator then proposes to check and/or revise this CR after the final decision has been made by CB#QoE2_Stage3.

Proposal 1: R3-223135 needs to be revised and checked after the discussion of CB#QoE2_Stage3.

In R3-223639[4], the QMCConfigInfo is extended and the corresponding ASN.1 of NGAP have been fixed. Moderator has listed the proposals below:
1) Add “UEAppLayerMeasInformation” and “UEAppLayerMeasInformation-ExtIEs”
2) “uEAppLayerMeasInfoList” => “uEAppLayerMeasInformation”
companies are welcome to share views on above proposals:
	Company
	Yes/No to each item
	Comment

	CATT
	Yes for both
	

	ZTE
	No
	The correction makes the ASN.1 not align with the tabular. In tabular, the IE name is “UE Application Layer Measurement Information List”

	Huawei
	Yes to both
	This is also related to CB#2, and it is related to the discussion on whether there is a need to have separate IE on QMC configuration and QoE contexts.
To answer ZTE’s comment: the conception of list is reflected in the last level of sequence, which is compliant with ASN.1 coding rule.

	Nokia
	No
	We agree we should try to make the ASN.1 structure as future proof as possible, and prefer to achieve this as discussed under CB QoE2 (stage 3).

	Ericsson
	Partly agree
	In 1), please use ‘Info’ rather than ‘Information’.
For 2), we would like to know what the problem with ‘List’ is? The proposed changes introduce misalignment between tabular and asn.1.
The asn.1 should be aligned with both the tabular and the asn.1 in XnAP.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary：
Five companies responded, 2 companies agree, 2 companies disagree and 1 company partly agrees. Meanwhile 2 companies prefer to leave the CR under CB#QoE2_Stage3. Since no consensus can be reached, the moderator proposes to check and/or revise this CR after the final decision has been made by CB#QoE2_Stage3 on the naming of UEAppLayerMeasInformation. 

Proposal 2: R3-223639 needs to be revised and checked after the discussion of CB#QoE2_Stage3.



4.2 	CR to TS 38.423
As proposed in R3-223512 [2] and R3-223665 [6], the id-UEAppLayerMeasConfigInfo in section 9.3.7 is not used in the ASN.1, so it is proposed to remove this id. 
Companies are welcome to share views on whether the id-UEAppLayerMeasConfigInfo should be removed?
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment

	CATT
	Yes
	

	ZTE
	Yes
	It should be removed, which is not used.

	Huawei
	yes
	

	Nokia
	Yes
	

	Ericsson
	OK
	

	Samsung
	Yes
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary：
Six companies responded, all agree to this correction. Then the moderator proposes to agree the CR R3-223512 and R3-223665.

Proposal 3: CR R3-223512 and R3-223665 can be approved.



As shown in R3-223638[3], the QMCConfigInfo is extended and the corresponding ASN.1 of XnAP have been fixed. Moderator has listed the proposals below:
1) “{(SIZE(1..maxnoofUEAppLayerMeas)) OF UEAppLayerMeasInfo-Item” => “uEAppLayerMeasInfoList” and “iE-Extensions
2) Add “UEAppLayerMeasInfoList”
3) Add “QMCConfigInfo-ExtIEs” 
4)  “QMCInfoConfig-ExtIEs” => “UEAppLayerMeasInfo-Item-ExtIEs”
Companies are welcome to share views on above proposals:
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment

	CATT
	Yes
	

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	Huawei
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	No
	[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]We agree we should try to make the ASN.1 structure as future proof as possible, and prefer to achieve this as discussed under CB QoE2 (stage 3).

	Ericsson
	OK
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


[bookmark: OLE_LINK5][bookmark: OLE_LINK6]Summary：
Five companies responded, four companies agree to this CR while one prefers to discuss it under CB#QoE2_Stage3. Overall the moderator thinks we can agree this CR first and discuss other ASN.1 structure details under the discussion of stage3.

[bookmark: OLE_LINK4][bookmark: OLE_LINK3]Proposal 4: CR R3-223638 can be approved.



4.3 	CR to TS 38.473
As shown in R3-223640[5], the QoEINFORMATION is extended and the corresponding ASN.1 of F1AP have been fixed. Moderator has listed the proposals below.
1) “QoEInformationList” => “QoEInformation”
2) “id-QoEInformationList” => “id-QoEInformation” in 9.4.4 PDU Definitions and 9.4.7 Constant Definitions 
3) [bookmark: OLE_LINK8][bookmark: OLE_LINK7]Remove “id-QoEInformationList” from 9.4.5 Information Element Definitions 
4) Add “QoEInformation” and “QoEInformation-ExtIEs”

Companies are welcome to share views on above proposals:
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment

	CATT
	Yes
	

	ZTE
	No
	The correction makes ASN.1 not aligned with the tabular. We don’t have a “QoE Information IE” right?

	Huawei
	Yes
	To answer ZTE’s comment, this is compliant with ASN.1 coding, since the list is reflected in the last level of sequence.

	Nokia
	
	Agree to remove unused imports (bullet 3). The extensibility proposal overlaps with our IE naming change discussed under QoE2 (stage 3) CB.

	Ericsson
	Partly agree
	1) No - it should be RANVisibleQoEInformationList
2) No - it should be id-RANVisibleQoEInformationList
3) OK
4) No - the prefix “RANVisible” should be added everywhere.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary：
Five companies responded, two companies agree, one company disagrees and two companies partly agree to the CR. Based on the above discussion, the unused imports “id-QoEInformationList” can be removed while QoEInformationList coding changes cannot reach consensus. Then the moderator proposes to agree on “removing id-QoEInformationList from 9.4.5 ” and keep other changes as it was.

Proposal 5: For F1AP, remove “id-QoEInformationList” in section 9.4.5.


5		Conclusion, Recommendations [if needed]
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